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BASO IP54 2.5 surface £

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

TURN OFF POWER SOURCE BEFORE | 1. Remove inset from channel 2. Place tool on edge of inset and
INSTALLATION pull down on the handle

Inset
Removal
Tool ‘
3. Mark dimensions for mounting 4. Drill holes for anchors 5. Insert anchors that are appropriate

for your ceiling type

)
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reemeeneng

15. Insert inset and connect to power 16. Installation complete
source

Technical Support Hotline

Call the XAL After Sales Hotline from Hotline: Or 2%/7 via email:
Monday to Friday, 8 AM - 6 PM (EST) +1203 262 9990 service@xalusa.com

Installation, commissioning and maintenance may only be performed by authorized and qualified personnel, taking into consideration these installation instructions and any standards and regulations applicable to the respective area
of application. The electrical, mechanical and thermal suitability of the luminaire for the intended area of application must be ensured and the secure fastening of the luminaire after its installation must be controlled. Turn off supply voltage
before replacing any lamps (if applicable) as well as before performing any other works on the luminaire (e.g. cleaning) and wait until luminaire and lamp have completely cooled off. Please refer to the installation notes of the lamp manufac-
turer when inserting, replacing and operating conventional lamps. Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the luminare. To clean plastic components and reflectors, a standard pH neutral, alcohol-free, non-abrasive cleaning agent may also be used.
Keep these installation instructions in a safe place as reference for any future maintenance works.

The lamp is not suitable for outdoor use.

2. Thelamp may only be used with a safety guard.

3. Damaged protection glasses and covers have to be replaced immediately.

4. Corrosive chemical products must not be used as this may have a detrimental effect on the luminaire.

5. No liability is accepted for any subsequent change of the luminaire.

6. LEDs are high-quality electronic components! Please avoid touching by hand the LED light emitting surface while assemblying or replacing parts and during maintenance work.

7.

8.

9.

1

To avoid damage of the profile, unevenness on the wall or ceiling must be leveled out before assembling the profiles. While assembling the profiles, make sure they do not deform in order to guarantee their proper function.
. The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
. The LED circuit must always be closed, before the converter is connected to the main power. XAL does not assume any liability for damages resulting from nonobservance of this rule.
0. Luminous flux and connected electrical load are subject to an initial tolerance of up to +/- 10%. Color temperature is subject to a tolerance of up to +/- 150 Kelvin from the nominal value.

Le montage et la maintenance peut étre effectuer par specialistes respectant les norms y régles valides. Assurer I'aptitude térmique, mecanique et éléctrique pour 'emploi prevue et assurer la fixage de la luminaire. Eteindre la tension
avant de changer les lampes (si applicable) ou avant de realiser travaux (p.ex nettoyage) a la luminaire. Attendre jusqu‘a ce que la luminaire et les lampes ont fraichit completement. Merci de bien vouloir vous référer aux notes d‘installation
du fabricant de la lampe lors de l'insertion, le remplacement et la mise en route, avec des lampes conventionnelles. Pour nettoyer la luminaire utiliser un drap humide et doux. Pour nettoyer les partes du plastique ou les reflecteures on peut
utiliser encore un produit de nettoyage sans alcol qui ne fraye pas le material. Garder cette notice de montage pour possibles travaux de maintenance.
La luminaire n’ est pas apte pour l'utilizage extrerieur.
2. Utilizer la luminaire seulement avec un dispositif de sécurité
3. Changer immédiatement des verres de sécurité defectes ou bien des écrans de protection.
4. Evitez tout contact de la lampe avec de produits chimiques corrosifs.
5. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de modifications ultérieures.
6. Des LEDs sont des composants électroniques de haute qualité! Eviter tout contact direct de la surface de sorti de lumiére de la LED avec les mains lors du montage ou des les travaux de maintenance de la lampe.
7. Pour éviter lendommagement du profil, il est nécessaire de compenser les irrégularités du mur ou du plafond avant le montage des profils. Pour garantir un fonctionnement irréprochable des profils, il ne faut pas déformer les profils lors du montage.
8. Lasource du luminaire peut étre remplace uniquement par le fabricant ou un tiers habilité.
9. Ilfaut que le circuit de LED soit fermé avant de connecter le convertisseur. XAL ne assume pas la garantie si cette norme ne se respecte pas.
10. La puissance et le flux lumineux affichent d'origine une tolérance de +/-10 %. Tolérance de la couleur de température : +/- 150 Kelvin.
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BASO IP54 2.5 pendant

XL

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

DO NOT DISCARD!

SIGN LEGEND

@ POWER OFF
@ POWER ON

DO NOT TOUCH
THE LED
A ATTENTION

TOOLS REQU I RED (not included)
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/ screwdriver
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BASO 2.5 IP54 PENDANT
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BASO IP54 2.5 pendant )/

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Mark mounting positions 2. Assemble barrel mount and rope 3. Remove inset / lens from channel
for suspension fixation. Use anchors that are
appropriate for your ceiling type

]

<

4. Place tool on edge of inset and 5. Clip on suspention cables to channel
pull down on the handle

6. Adjust cables; once they are level, 7. Insert inset and connect to power 8. Installation complete
trim them source %1

Make sure fixture 1z
is level, before /@
trimming <

cables!

Technical Support Hotline

Call the XAL After Sales Hotline from Hotline: Or 24_'/ 7 via email
Monday to Friday, 8 AM - 6 PM (EST) +1203 262 9990 service@xalusa.com

Installation, commissioning and maintenance may only be performed by authorized and qualified personnel, taking into consideration these installation instructions and any standards and regulations applicable to the respective area
of application. The electrical, mechanical and thermal suitability of the luminaire for the intended area of application must be ensured and the secure fastening of the luminaire after its installation must be controlled. Turn off supply voltage
before replacing any lamps (if applicable) as well as before performing any other works on the luminaire (e.g. cleaning) and wait until luminaire and lamp have completely cooled off. Please refer to the installation notes of the lamp manufac-
turer when inserting, replacing and operating conventional lamps. Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the luminare. To clean plastic components and reflectors, a standard pH neutral, alcohol-free, non-abrasive cleaning agent may also be used.
Keep these installation instructions in a safe place as reference for any future maintenance works.

The lamp is not suitable for outdoor use.

The lamp may only be used with a safety guard.
3. Damaged protection glasses and covers have to be replaced immediately.
4. Corrosive chemical products must not be used as this may have a detrimental effect on the luminaire.
5. No liability is accepted for any subsequent change of the luminaire.
6. LEDs are high-quality electronic components! Please avoid touching by hand the LED light emitting surface while assemblying or replacing parts and during maintenance work.
7. Toavoid damage of the profile, unevenness on the wall or ceiling must be leveled out before assembling the profiles. While assembling the profiles, make sure they do not deform in order to guarantee their proper function.
8. The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
9. The LED circuit must always be closed, before the converter is connected to the main power. XAL does not assume any liability for damages resulting from nonobservance of this rule.
10. Luminous flux and connected electrical load are subject to an initial tolerance of up to +/- 10%. Color temperature is subject to a tolerance of up to +/- 150 Kelvin from the nominal value.

Le montage et la maintenance peut étre effectuer par specialistes respectant les norms y régles valides. Assurer I'aptitude térmique, mecanique et éléctrique pour I'emploi prevue et assurer la fixage de la luminaire. Eteindre la tension
avant de changer les lampes (si applicable) ou avant de realiser travaux (p.ex nettoyage) a la luminaire. Attendre jusqu‘a ce que la luminaire et les lampes ont fraichit completement. Merci de bien vouloir vous référer aux notes d'installation
du fabricant de la lampe lors de I'insertion, le remplacement et la mise en route, avec des lampes conventionnelles. Pour nettoyer la luminaire utiliser un drap humide et doux. Pour nettoyer les partes du plastique ou les reflecteures on peut
utiliser encore un produit de nettoyage sans alcol qui ne fraye pas le material. Garder cette notice de montage pour possibles travaux de maintenance.

La luminaire n est pas apte pour l'utilizage extrerieur.

Utilizer la luminaire seulement avec un dispositif de sécurité

Changer immédiatement des verres de sécurité defectes ou bien des écrans de protection.

Evitez tout contact de la lampe avec de produits chimiques corrosifs.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de modifications ultérieures.

Des LEDs sont des composants électroniques de haute qualité! Eviter tout contact direct de la surface de sorti de lumiére de la LED avec les mains lors du montage ou des les travaux de maintenance de la lampe.

Pour éviter l'endommagement du profil, il est nécessaire de compenser les irrégularités du mur ou du plafond avant le montage des profils. Pour garantir un fonctionnement irréprochable des profils, il ne faut pas déformer les profils lors du montage.

. La source du luminaire peut étre remplace uniquement par le fabricant ou un tiers habilité.

. Il faut que le circuit de LED soit fermé avant de connecter le convertisseur. XAL ne assume pas la garantie si cette norme ne se respecte pas.

0. La puissance et le flux lumineux affichent d'origine une tolérance de +/-10 %. Tolérance de la couleur de température : +/- 150 Kelvin.
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